
0:	 E PAyears -.ncl moing forvarc
John R. Kasich, Governor

Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor
Scott I. Nally, Director

October 17, 2012 RE: GOODYEAR RIVERWALK
SEIBERLING STREET LANDFILL
SEIBERLING WAY
NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1010 0002 2260 3957

Debra Harrell
IRG RC 10 LLC
P.O. Box 910
Hartville, Ohio 44632

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 1010 0002 2260 3964

Mike Wytrzyszczewski, Engineering Project Coordinator
Akron Engineering Bureau
Construction Division, Room 701
166 South High Street
Akron, Ohio 44308-1652

Dear Ms. Harrell and Mr. Wytrzyszczewski:

This letter provides a notice of violations and comments as identified during recent
inspections conducted by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA). On
October 3 and 4, 2012, Ohio EPA and Summit County Public Health inspected the
construction of the storm water controls constructed within the Seiberling Street Landfill
Facility boundary and to be used for the proposed Seiberling Way road construction. On
October 9, 2012, Ohio EPA and the City of Akron (City) had a conference call to discuss
violations noted during the October 3 and 4, 2012 inspections. On October 9, 2012, in
the afternoon, Ohio EPA and Summit County Public Health conducted a third inspection
of the Seiberling Street Landfill construction area, including the storm water controls,
and the area of excavation of the roadway including waste relocation. The construction
project has been authorized by the Director of Ohio EPA for the proposed activities on
Seiberling Street Landfill through a Director's Authorization and Exemption Order
approved November 2011, pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) 3745-27-13
(November 2011 Rule 13).

The Seiberling Street Landfill is located generally between Seiberling Street and
Massillon Road, in the City of Akron, Summit County, Ohio. The landfill is a formerly
licensed and closed 167 acre captive solid waste landfill. The landfill has two primary
owners, Industrial Realty Group (IRG) and Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company, with
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the City of Akron owning the easement parcel to be utilized for the construction of the
Seiberling Way east/west road.

The November 2011 Rule 13 authorization includes construction activities for the new
roadway and related structures, including excavation and relocation of waste,
installation of a BAT cap system, a passive gas control system, surface water controls,
sewer improvements, an above waste utility corridor, abandonment of an existing water
well and a portion of an existing storm sewer. Below are the violations identified during
the October 3, 4, and 9, 2012 inspections.

October 3 and 4, 2012 inspections

1. Outside 2011 Rule 13 area-Sedimentation pond: The sedimentation pond was
constructed on the portion of the Seiberling Street Landfill property owned by
IRG. The sedimentation pond is outside the November 2011 Rule 13 limits and
outside the approximate waste disposal limits of the Seiberling Street Landfill but
within 300 feet of the known limits of waste placement. The exact limits of waste
placement for the historic landfill facility are not known and have not been
delineated. The sedimentation pond has been constructed in a natural trench
area near the northwest end of the November 2911 Rule 13 limits with a
constructed berm on the south side of the sedimentation pond area that has
been matted with straw and seeded.

On the north side of the sedimentation pond is brush and waste commingled
from grading the pond. The waste is a grey color and has a rotten organic odor.
In the bottom of the pond near the west end there were several patches of the
grey waste material. Upon encountering waste in the area of the sedimentation
pond construction, the City did not stop construction and obtain authorization to
continue construction activities in this waste disposal area. Therefore, the City is
in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-13(A) for not obtaining authorization from the
director for construction activities on a waste disposal area once waste was
encountered.

The City must apply cover to the waste piled at the sedimentation pond area until
the waste is properly containerized before removing for disposal in accordance
with OAC 3745-27-19(F), 3745-27-13(E)(10). Before removal and disposal of the
waste, the City must comply with OAC 3745-27-13(H)(4) regarding
characterization of the waste and letter of acceptance from the disposal facility.

From the inspection on October 9th, Ohio EPA and Summit County Health
Department did find the waste pile from the sedimentation pond area to be
moved farther north to the round-about area and covered with a tarp. To
construct on a landfill disposal area and achieve compliance, the City needs to
obtain a Rule 13 authorization pursuant to OAC 3745-27-13(D)(1) and OAC
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3745-27-13(E). If the City proceeds without a RuIe13 authorization, and
encounters more waste, the City must stop work immediately until the
appropriate Rule13 authorization is submitted and approved.'

The Rule 13 authorization request for the adjacent area needs to define the
entire area of impact with a legal description, provide a brief explanation of the
purpose of the various activities and construction proposed for the area of
impact, including appropriate drawings, and an appropriate waste
characterization and disposal plan. To the extent that historic information
regarding the adjacent Rule 13 area was previously provided within the
November 2011 Rule 13 authorization request, and the applicants are the same
parties as the November 2011 Rule 13 authorization, the applicants may
reference the November 2011 Rule 13 document and request that an exemption
be granted from the requirement to provide the information specified in OAC
3745-27-13(E)(3),(E)(6), (E)(7), and (E)(11), to the extent that it applies, to
eliminate the need to reproduce duplicate information for the adjacent Rule 13
area.

2. November 2011 Rule 13 Area: Construction has begun for storm water controls
within the November 2011 Rule 13 area on Seiberling Street Landfill. This
includes grading and construction of detention berms, collection points,
conveyance pipes and conveyance channels. The contractor, SiteTech
Excavating, indicated that construction activities began in early September 2012.

a. East side ponded area: The east side of the November 2011 Rule 13
limits near Haley's Ditch contained ponded liquid and a constructed berm
with a riprap channel. The City is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-
14(A)(2) for not maintaining the integrity of the cap system in order to
prevent ponding in contact with waste on the landfill. To comply with the
November 2011 Rule 13 authorization, the City needs to collect and
properly dispose of the liquid as leachate at a licensed WWTP and re-
establish the integrity and effectiveness of the cap to establish positive

1 Ohio EPA is recommending that the City obtain a separate Rule13 authorization for the entire area of
disturbance for the roundabout and surface water structures and related constructions on parcel 10 adjacent to
the November 2011 Rule 13 area in order to avoid additional violations should additional waste be encountered
during construction in the area adjacent to the November 2011 Rule 13. Although the City could submit a
proposed modification to the November 2011 Rule 13 authorization to include the defined area adjacent to the
November 2011 Rule 13 area, Ohio EPA anticipates that it would be more difficult and likely take significant more
time to revise the existing authorization documents and Orders to make the amendment than to simply seek a
separate Rule 13 authorization with a separate Order for the adjacent area. Ohio EPA does not anticipate needing
a waste relocation plan, an Environmental Covenant, or financial assurance mechanism for the Rule 13
authorization that includes the sedimentation pond and round-about constructions proposed for the area
immediately adjacent to the November 2011 Rule 13 area.
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drainage and prevent contact with waste. As a reminder, OAC 3745-27-
13(H)(4) and condition 10 of the November 2011 Rule 13 authorization
require submittal to Ohio EPA of the following: a sample analysis; the
treatment or disposal method; and letter of acceptance from the treatment
or disposal facility for the removal of any liquid wastes. Any surface water
collection point on waste must have a liner and be constructed in
accordance with Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6111 OAC 3745-27-
13(E)(10), 13(H)(5), and the guidance included in the September 12, 2012
email to the City and Summit Soil and Water Conservation District from
Phil Rhodes, Ohio EPA.

b. Southeast collection point: A surface water collection point, consisting
of a shallow area lined with soil, has been constructed in the southeast
corner of the November 2011 Rule 13 area. It appeared that the surface
water collection point was excavated and the exhumed waste was piled
directly adjacent to the area. The City is in violation of condition 23 for not
applying daily cover to the exposed waste pile. To achieve compliance,
either apply daily cover or other alternative daily cover acceptable to Ohio
EPA or containerize the excavated waste for proper disposal as stated in
condition 11 and 12. Any surface water collection point on waste must
have a liner and be constructed in accordance with the guidance included
in the September 12, 2012 email from Phil Rhodes, Ohio EPA.

c. Tire pile: Tires were collected and piled near the center of the Rule 13
area. The City is in violation of condition 23 for not applying an alternative
daily cover (tarp) to the scrap tire pile. To achieve compliance, apply an
alternative daily cover acceptable to Ohio EPA or containerize for proper
disposal off site as stated in condition 11 and 12.

d. Northwest Collection point: A collection point with a conveyance pipe
has been constructed on the west side. The tentative storm water pollution
prevention plan (SWPPP) shows that collection points will be lined. Any
storm water controls should be constructed in accordance with the
guidance included in the September 12, 2012 email from Phil Rhodes,
Ohio EPA. It appears that the collection point was excavated into waste
and only lined with a thin layer of soil. Some waste was seen on the north
and south slopes of the collection point where the thin layer of soil had not
yet been applied. Also, near this area next to the telephone pole was
stained soil and commingled waste exposed at the surface. The City is in
violation of the NPDES General Storm Water Construction Permit and the
November 2011 Rule 13 authorization because the City began
construction without having an approved SWPPP. Further the City is in
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violation for not applying daily cover to the exposed waste, pursuant to
condition 23. To achieve compliance, the City must apply daily cover or
other alternative daily cover acceptable to Ohio EPA to all exposed waste
areas. The City must also properly line the collection point, pursuant to an
approved SWPPP. Also, to comply with the NPDES General Storm Water
Construction Permit, the City must receive approval of the SWPPP.

e. West side conveyance pipe: This was the pipe entrance for directing
storm water to the northwest collection point. The conveyance pipe was
bermed with riprap. There was an exhumed waste pile adjacent to the
conveyance pipe. The City is in violation for not applying daily cover to the
exposed waste, pursuant to condition 23. To achieve compliance, the City
must apply daily cover or other alternative daily cover acceptable to Ohio
EPA. The City is in violation of the NPDES General Storm Water
Construction Permit and the November 2011 Rule 13 authorization
because the City began construction activities without having an approved
SWPPP for the work area covered by the November 2011 Rule 13. Also,
to comply with the NPDES General Storm Water Construction Permit, the
City must also receive approval of the SWPPP.

f. East side large g raded area near Haley's Ditch: The vegetation was
graded off on the east side near Haley's Ditch and on the side slope,
which revealed pieces of broken glass and other solid wastes, leaving a
very thin layer, if any, of soil cap on the November 2011 Rule 13 area
along Haley's Ditch. Also, several dead trees were removed next to the
ditch at the toe of the slope. The holes left by the tree removal next to
Haley's ditch were not filled and some solid waste could be seen in the
holes. Therefore, the City is in violation for not applying daily cover to the
exposed solid waste pursuant to OAC 3745-27-13(E)(10) and condition
23. On the side slope there was no silt fence to prevent sediments from
entering Haley's Ditch as would be required under OAC 374527-
13(E)(10), ORC Chapter 6111., the NPDES General Storm Water
Construction Permit and an approved SWPPP. The City is in violation of
the NPDES General Storm Water Construction Permit and the November
2011 Rule 13 authorization because the City began construction without
having an approved SWPPP. To comply with the NPDES General Storm
Water Construction Permit, the City must also receive approval of the
SWPPP.

From the inspection on October 9th, excavation of the roadway and waste relocation
activities had begun and as a result the waste piled in the southeast corner, the west
side near the conveyance pipe and the tire pile has been relocated to the waste mound.
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Also, on October 9th the surface water collection points and conveyance channels within
the November 2011 Rule 13 area were lined with plastic liner. It is very important that
during construction activities that all on-site waste is managed in accordance with your
authorizing documents in order to prevent exposed waste and the creation and potential
discharge of leachate at the landfill.

One other observation is offered regarding the waste relocation activities. There seem
to be a significant number of whole tires being excavated in the work area that could
also be collected and recycled rather than reburied in the adjacent waste mound. The
City may want to consider contacting a waste recycler for the removal of the whole tires
in order to save space in the adjacent waste mound, and ultimately eliminate the future
relocation of the tires if the waste mound is removed or modified during subsequent
redevelopment. Since rubber tires have a tendency to erupt or move upward as waste
settles, recycling the whole tires from the excavation area may also reduce long term
maintenance costs of the waste mound during post construction.

General violations of the November 2011 Rule 13 authorization for Seiberling Way

1. The City is in violation of the November 2011 Rule 13 authorization, condition 6,
for conducting activities at the Rule 13 Area without complying with all state and
federal laws and regulations pertaining to environmental protection, including not
complying with the General Storm Water Construction Permit and OAC 3745-27-
13(H)(5) for not having an approved SWPPP. To achieve compliance, the City
must receive approval of the SWPPP.

2. The City is in violation of condition 13 of the November 2011 Rule 13
authorization for not submitting to the Ohio EPA, NEDO and the Summit County
Health Department the weekly progress reports while conducting authorized
activities. To achieve compliance, the City shall submit all previous weeks'
progress reports from the start of construction beginning with the week activities
began for storm water controls until present, and continue to submit weekly
progress reports in accordance with condition 13. The weekly progress reports
are to include work performed during the seven (7) day period ending with the
prior Monday. The reports are to contain a detailed description of all activities
undertaken during the previous week and include all the information under
condition 13, paragraph (a) to (k).

3. The City is in violation of condition 22 of the November 2011 Rule 13
authorization and OAC 3745-27-13(1-1)(5) for not complying with the Ohio EPA
General Storm Water Permit for Construction Activities. To comply, the City
must obtain approval of the SWPPP.
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Ohio EPA received an email on October 5, 2012 from Mike Wytrzyszczewski to explain
that the City of Akron has determined to approve the SWPPP in accordance with their
ordinance. The City is claiming this email as their approval mechanism. Ohio EPA is
also aware that Phil Rhodes has asked the City of Akron for a copy of the SWPPP to
conduct a more thorough review. As part of your response to this letter, please provide
a copy of the SWPPP approval, signed and dated by the City of Akron.

Nothing in this letter shall be construed to authorize any waiver from any requirements
of applicable state solid waste laws or regulations. This letter shall not be interpreted to
release the City of Akron, IRG RC 10 LLC, or others from responsibility under ORC
Chapters 3704, 3714, 3734, or 6111; under the Federal Clean Water Act, the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act, or the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act; or from other applicable requirements for remedying
conditions resulting from any release of contaminants to the environment.

Please provide a written response within fourteen days of receipt of this letter. If you
have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Dave Dysle at (330) 963-1286
or Allison Giancola at (330) 963-1132.

Sincerely,

3
Da\ Dysle
Environmental Specialist

'	 Division of Materials and
Waste Management

Allison Giancola, E.l.T., S.I.T.
Environmental Engineer
Division of Materials and
Waste Management

Enclosures:	 November 2011 Rule 13 authorization
September 12, 2012 email from Phil Rhodes
10 pictures

ec:	 Marty Cooper, Legal, CO
Scott Hester, DMWM, CO
Kelly Jeter, DMWM, CO
Phil Rhodes, DSW, NEDO

cc:	 Julie Brown, Summit County Public Health
Ralph Coletta, City Engineer, City of Akron
Shawn McGee, Hull & Associates, Inc.
Mike Stepic, URS Corporation
File: [Sowers/COUN/Goodyear Riverwalk/COR/77]
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It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

I. JURISDICTION

This Director's Authorization and Exemption Order (hereinafter "Order") is hereby

entered into with the City of Akron (Akron") and IRG RC 10 LLC, an Ohio limited liability

corporation (IRG RC 10") pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio

Environmental Protection Agency ("Ohio EPA") under Ohio Revised Code ("ORC")

Sections 3734.02, 3734.13, and 3745.01, as well as Ohio Administrative Code ("OAC")

Rules 3745-27-03 and 3745-27-13. This Order concerns the "Rule 13 Authorization
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Application, Construction Activities, Seiberflng Way Phase II, Roadway improvements,
Seiberling Street Landfill, Akron, Ohio, as amended" ("Rule 13 Request") submitted to
Ohio EPA by Akron and defined herein:

U. PARTIES

This Order shall apply to and be binding upon Akron and its successors in interest flablo
under Ohio law. This Order shall also apply to and be binding upon IRG RC 10 and its
successors in interest liable under Ohio law only to the extent applicable as specifically
indicated within this Order. No changes in ownership relating to the Rule 13 Area, as
defined herein, shall in any way alter Akron's and IRG RC 10's obligations under this

Order. Akron shall provide a copy of this Order to all contractors, subcontractors, and

consultants retained to perform construction or any other activities or work pursuant to
this Order. Akron shall ensure that all contractors; subcontractors, and consultants
retained to perform construction or any other activities or work pursuant to this Order
also comply with all applicable provisions of this Order. Akron's and IRG RC 10's

obligations under this Order may be altered only by the written approval of the Director

of Ohio EPA in accordance with Section VII of this Order, "Modifications and

Alterations".

Ill. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in this Order shall have the same meaning as

used in ORC Chapter 3734 and the rules promulgated thereunder. Unless otherwise

stated, all OAC citations shall refer to rules in effect on the date of this Order.

Whenever the terms listed below are used in this Order or in any exhibits, attached

hereto and incorporated herein, the following definitions shall apply
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A. "Rule 13 Request" shall mean the document titled, "Rule 13 Authorization

Application, Construction Activities, Seiberling Way Phase U, Roadway

Improvements, Seiberting Street Landfill, Akron, Ohio," submitted to Ohio EPA on

June 30, 2011, and amended on September 13, October 3, October 25, and

November 9, 2011, including all appendices thereto. The Rule 13 Request is

attached hereto as Exhibit I and is incorporated into this Order by reference as if

it were fully rewritten herein.

B. "Rule 13 Area" shall mean that portion of the Seiberling Street Landfill facility

located between Seiberling Street and Massillon Road, in Akron, Summit County,

Ohio, as designated on the "Rule 13 Limits - Overall" property ownership map

included in Exhibit 2 of this Order. The Rule 13 Area is an approximately 11.814-

acre disturbance area for road and related constructions. The Rule 13 Area

consists of the following three identified parts: (1) the approximately 2.108 acres

that is a part of Akron's dedicated road area as identified in the March 31, 2011

Offer of Dedication and Plat; (2) the approximately 7.509 acres that is located to

the south of Akron's dedicated road owned by IRG RC 10; and (3) the

approximately 2.197 acres to the north of Akron's dedicated road owned by IRG

RC 10. The legal descriptions and a drawing of the 11.814-acre Rule 13 Area

boundary including the approximately 2.108 acres owned by Akron, and the

approximately 9.706 acres owned by IRG RC 10, are also attached hereto as

Exhibit 2 and incorporated into this Order by reference as if fully rewritten herein.

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

The Director of Ohio EPA ("Director") has determined the following findings:

1. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company ("Goodyear") owned and operated the

approximately 167.3652-acre Seiberling Street Landfill continuously from the

1920s until it ceased operation in 1989, and closed under the rules as effective
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July 28, 1976. The Seiberflng Street Landfill is located to the east of Seiberting

Street and to the west of Massillon Road, in the city of Akron, Summit County,

Ohio.

2. Ina letter to Ohio EPA dated November 19, 1979. Goodyear identified that the

landfill accepted scrap butadiene/acrylonitrile rubbers, scrap butadiene/styrene

resins, scrap butadiene/vinyl toluene resins, latex wastes filter cake, paper, fly

ash, solid rubber trimmings, plastics, and soapstone slurry cuttings.

3. In a "Notification of Hazardous Waste Site form OMB No 2000-0138" including

an attached map, Goodyear identified to Ohio EPA the areas of the Seiberling

Street Landfill where hazardous wastes were disposed. The areas identified on

the map provided by Goodyear include the Rule 13 Area.

4. Goodyear began its landfill operations in the 1920's. Various correspondence in

Ohio EPA records for the Seiberting Street Landfill indicate that waste

acceptance at the Seiberling Street Landfill ceased in May 1989 and substantial

closure of the Seiberling Street Landfill was completed In November 1989.

5. The northern approximately 80.1025-acre portion of the Seiberllng Street Landfill

was transferred from Goodyear to IRG RC 10 In May, 2009.

6. Approximately 4.7466 acres of IRG RC 10's 80.1025 acre portion of the

Seiberllng Street Landfill property (Summit County Parcel Number 6763115) was

transferred to Akron through an Offer of Dethcation and Plat, which was recorded

on March 31, 2011.
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7. Akron intends to construct a road and related improvements that extend across

the middle of the former Seiberling Street Landfill from east of the Seiberling

Street roundabout to Massillon Road.

8. ORC Section 3734.02(H) provides, in part, that "[njo person shall engage in

filling, grading, excavating, building, drilling, or mining on land where a hazardous

waste facility, or a solid waste facility, was operated without prior authorization

from the director, who shall establish a procedure for granting such authorization

by rules adopted in accordance with Chapter 119 of the Revised Code?

9. OAC Rule 3745-27-13(A) provides, in part, that "No person shall, without

authorization from the director, engage in filling, grading, excavating, building,

drilling, or mining on land where a hazardous waste or solid waste facility was

operated?

IOOAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(6) states, in part, that No excavation of waste shall

occur unless the excavated waste is replaced within previously existing

horizontal and vertical limits of waste placement or is treated or disposed of at a

licensed, permitted treatment or disposal facility, in accordance with Chapter

3734 of the Revised Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder,"

11. ORC Section 3734.02(G) provides, in part, that 'The director, by order, may

exempt any person generating, collecting, storing, treating, disposing of, or

transporting solid wastes..., in such quantities or under such circumstances that,

in the determination of the director, are unlikely to adversely affect the public

health or safety or the environment from any... requirements of this chapter."
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12. OAC Rule 3745-27-03(B) provides that the Director may, by order, issue an

exemption from a requirement of Chapter 3734 of the Revised Code under

certain conditions.

13. On June 30, 2011, Akron submitted the Rule 13 Request pursuant to OAC Rule

3745-27-13 to Ohio EPA,

14. The Rule 13 Request describes, in part, Akron's proposed construction activities

on the Rule 13 Area for the new roadway and related structures including:

excavation and relocation of solid waste; construction of a waste relocation berm.

BAT cap over all impacted waste disposal areas, passive gas extraction system,

surface water controls, partial perimeter leachate collection system, and an

above waste utilities corridor; abandonment of an existing water welt;

abandonment of a portion of an existing storm sewer; and construction of a new

portion of storm sewer to extend from the existing storm sewer as set forth in

Exhibit I of this Order.

15. The Rule 13 Request seeks authorization for Akron to conduct the construction

activities and related work in the Rule 13 Area.

ie. Appendix J of the Rule 13 Request includes an exemption request, pursuant to

the provisions of ORC Section 373402(G) and OAC Rule 3745-27-03(B), from

the requirements of OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(6). Specifically, in order to reduce

the elevation of the waste in the area of the road and related constructions,

including the utility trench, Akron has requested authority, and IRG RC 10 has

consented, to place solid waste above existing vertical limits of solid waste

placement to the south of the proposed road, but within the Rule 13 Area. Akron

also seeks authorization, and IRG RC 10 has consented, to construct a waste
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relocation berm and green space adjacent to the road by placing the excavated

waste in the area south of the proposed road and related constructions.

17. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-27-13(K) and to ensure that the Rule 13 Area

is properly dosed during construction under the Rule 13 Request, including

waste relocation and the construction of the BAT cap, passive gas extraction

system, waste relocation berm, and other engineered components in accordance

with the Rule 13 Request and this Order. Akron has prepared financial assurance

estimates for closure of the Rule 13 Area as set forth in Appendix K of the Rule

13 Request.

18. Akron has agreed to establish and maintain a financial assurance mechanism for

the proposed construction at the Rule 13 Area as set forth in Section IX of this

Order, "Financial Assurance." For purposes of providing closure financial

assurance under this Order for the Rule 13 Area in accordance with OAC Rules

3745-27-15 and 3745-27-17, Akron is considered to be the Owner and Operator

of that portion of the Rule 13 Area owned by Akron, and is considered to be the

Operator of that portion of the Rule 13 Area owned by IRG RC 10. By entering

into this Order and agreeing to establish and maintain financial assurance as set

forth in Section IX of this Order, "Financial Assurance,' it is Akron's position that

Akron is not admitting that it is the owner or operator of the Seiberling Street

Landfill, except for an action by the Ohio EPA to enforce the terms of this Order

or the financial assurance mechanism that is established under Section IX of this

Order.

19. In accordance with OAC Rule 3746-27-13(K), the Parties to this Order have

agreed to execute and record deed notations on their respective ownership
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interests of the Rule 13 Area. The deed notations will comply with Section X of

this Order, "Land Use and Conveyance of Title."

20. Akron has acquired ownership in an approximately 4,7466-acre portion of the

northern haft of the Seiberling Street Landfill previously owned by IRG RC 10.

When Akron acquired title to the approximately 4.7466-acre portion of the

Sèiberling Street Landfill, said transfer constituted a "change in ownership" as

described in ORG Section 3734,42(F). Akron neither filed a disclosure statement

with the Ohio Attorney General at least 180 days prior to the date of the

proposed change in ownership as required by ORC Section 3734.42(F), nor

timely requested and received an exemption from said requirement prior to the

transfer. Akron has communicated through its representatives to Ohio EPA that

it is Akron's position that this acquisition did not constitute a "change in

ownership" under ORC Section 3734.42(F), and that it Is exempt from the

requirement to file a disclosure statement pursuant to OAC 109:6-1-02(C)(3).

21. The Director finds that approval of this Order under ORC Section 3734.02(H) and

OAC Rule 3745-27-13 to Akron and to IRG RC 10, in order to perform the

activities described in the Rule 13 Request, will not result in violation of

applicable laws and regulations administered by the Director, will not create a

nuisance, and will not adversely affect the public safety or health or the

environment, provided that Akron strictly complies with all terms and conditions

of this Order, including Exhibit 1.

22.The Director finds that the issuance to Akron and IRG RC 10 of an exemption

under ORG Section 3734.02(G) and OAC Rule 3745-27-03(B) from the

requirements of OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(6) to allow Akron, as the owner and/or

operator of the Rule 13 Area, to place solid waste above the vertical limits of
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solid waste placement at the Rule 13 Area white performing activities described

under Exhibit 1 of this Order is unlikely to adversely affect the public health or

safety or the environment, provided that Akron, as the owner and/or operator of

the Rule 13 Area, strictly complies with all terms and conditions of this Order,

including Exhibit 1.

V. AUTHORIZATION AND ORDERS

A. ORG Section 3734.02(G) and QAC Rule 3745-27-03(B) Exemption

Pursuant to ORC Section 3734.02(G) and OAC Rule 3745-27-03(B), and based

on the information included in the Rule 13 Request, Akron and IRG RC 10 are

exempted from the requirements under OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(6) as they

apply to the placement of solid waste above the vertical limits of solid waste

placement at the Rule 13 Area during the performance of activities described in

this Order, provided that Akron strictly complies with all terms and conditions of

this Order. Relocation of waste shall not occur in areas beyond the existing

horizontal limits of waste placement within the Rule 13 Area.

B. ORG Section 3734.02(H) and GAG Rule 3745-27-13 Authorization

1. IRG RC 10 as the Owner of a portion of the Rule 13 Area and a signatory to

these Orders has consented to the proposed activities on the Rule 13 Area to

be conducted by Akron as set forth in this Order and the Rule 13 Request

attached as Exhibit I and incorporated herein as if fully rewritten. Pursuant to

ORC Section 3734.02(H) and OAC Rule 3745-27-13, Akron is hereby granted

authority to conduct the proposed activities on the Rule 13 Area in

accordance with the Rule 13 Request and this Order. Akron shall comply
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with all terms and conditions of this Order, including Exhibit 1, except as

provided under Section VII of this Order, "Modifications and Alterations." IRG

RC 10 shall comply with the terms and conditions of this Order made

expressly applicable to IRG RC 10, unless modified as provided under

Section VII of this Order, "Modifications and Alterations'

2. Once construction or any other activities or work commence under this Order,

Akron shall perform all activities authorized in the Rule 13 Request no later

than three (3) years after the effective date of this Order, except as provided

under Section VII of this Order, "Modifications and Alterations".

3. Akron shall perform all construction activities and shall operate and maintain

all constructed engineered components or other installed structures, including

subsurface structures, in a manner that prevents the accumulation of

explosive gas in structures (including subsurface structures) at or above the

action level of 25% of the lower explosive limit (1.25% CR4 v/v) and prevents

the accumulation of other landfill gases in structures (including subsurface

structures) at levels that are harmful or inimical to human health.

4. Akron shall perform all waste relocation and construction activities and shall

operate and maintain all constructed engineered components or other

installed structures under this Order in a manner that does not cause the

migration of any leachate from the Rule 13 Area.

5. Akron shall perform all activities under this Order in a manner that does not

create a nuisance or adversely affect the public safety or health or the

environment.
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6. Akron shall conduct all activities at the Rule 13 Area in compliance with all

applicable state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to environmental

protection, including but not limited to, the control of air pollution, teachate,

and surface water run-on and run-off, and the protection of ground water.

7. Akron shall submit to Ohio EPA Northeast District Office ("NEDO") and the

Summit County Health District a construction schedule at least seven (7) days

prior to commencing construction or any other activities or work authorized

under this Order.

8. Akron shall maintain daily field records documenting dates, times, and

specific locations of all construction and related activities, including but not

limited to sampling, monitoring, and construction activities occurring at the

Rule 13 Area pursuant to this Order.

9. Akron shall cause all liquids, semi-solids, industrial wastes, and other wastes,

regulated under ORC Chapter 6111., that are to be removed from the Rule 13

Area to be collected and securely stored in containers until these materials

are properly characterized and disposed in accordance with ORC Chapter

6111., the rules promulgated thereunder, and local publicly owned treatment

works ("P OTW") discharge requirements, if applicable.

10. With respect to the removal of any liquids, semi-solids, industrial wastes, or

other wastes regulated under ORC Chapter 6111 from the Rule 13 Area,

Akron shall submit copies of sample analysis results required by the receiving

treatment or disposal facility, the treatment or disposal method selected, and

a letter of acceptance from the treatment or disposal facility to Ohio EPA,

NEDO.
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11. Akron shall cause all solid wastes, hazardous wastes, or contaminated soil,

regulated under ORC Chapter 3734. that are to be removed from the Rule 13

Area to be held in containers and securely stored until they are properly

characterized and treated or disposed in accordance with ORC Chapter 3734.

and the rules promulgated thereunder.

12. Prior to removal at any solid wastes, hazardous wastes, or contaminated soil

regulated under ORC Chapter 3734. from the Rule 13 Area, Akron shall

submit copies of sample analysis results, the treatment or disposal method

selected, and a letter of acceptance from the treatment or disposal facility to

Ohio EPA, NEDO in accordance with OAC Rule 374527.-13(H)(4).

13. Akron shall submit weekly progress reports to Ohio EPA, NEDO and the

Summit County Health District white conducting the activities authorized

pursuant to this Order. The weekly progress reports may be submitted by e-

mail. The reports shall be submitted on Monday and shall report on work

performed during the seven (7) day period ending with the prior Monday. The

weekly progress reports shall provide a detailed description of activities

undertaken during the previous week, including, but not limited to, the

following information:

a. The volume of waste excavated at the Rule 13 Area;

b. The location(s) within the existing horizontal limits of waste placement of

the Rule 13 Area from which the excavated waste was moved:

c. The volume and type of any waste that is removed from the Rule 13 Area

for off-site disposal and all associated analytical data;
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d. The approximate volume of waste, if any, that was relocated during the

reporting period and the approximate upper elevation of the waste

relocated within the waste relocation area, as of the end of the reporting

period, along with a description of the compaction equipment utilized:

e. Location and quantities of all soil stockpiles to be used, including for daily

or intermediate cover;

f. Plan drawings for the roadway construction and waste relocation area.

The following shall be identified: the locations where waste was excavated

and relocated, current active working areas, areas where final waste

grades have been achieved, and areas where waste has been covered or

capped;

g. Descriptions for the roadway construction and waste relocation area. The

following shall be identified: the lift thickness of compacted waste, the

compaction equipment, the thickness of cover, the cap material, and

methods utilized;

h. Description of any engineered components or other structures installed

during the construction activities;

1. The implementation, if any, of any contingency plans to address leachate,

odors, gas, dust, erosion, suspected hazardous waste or infectious waste,

fires, or surface water management;

j. Leachate reports, as required by the receiving facility, including the

amount and location of leachate disposed;
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k. Complaints received about dust, odors, leachate, surface water run-on or

run-off, blowing litter, or vectors, and the response action taken to address

the complaints.

14. If excavation occurs outside the limits of waste placement at the Rule 13

Area, Akron shall use only clean soil to backfill the excavated areas and may

not use any type of waste material, including but not limited to construction

and demolition debris, solid waste, or hazardous waste, to backfill the

excavated areas outside the limits of waste placement at the Rule 13 Area.

15. Akron shall ensure that excavated waste from the Rule 13 Area is relocated

within the previously existing horizontal limits of waste placement of the Rule

13 Area, in accordance with the exemption granted above, or is removed from

the existing horizontal and vertical limits of waste placement and

containerized (e.g. roll-off, drums) and securely stored until these materials

are properly characterized and disposed in accordance with ORC Chapter

3734., ORC Chapter 6111., OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(6), and the Rule 13

Request.

16. In no event shall solid waste be placed at any elevation lower than the

existing bottom waste elevations at any given location at the Rule 13 Area, in

accordance with OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(6).

17. Akron shall submit, for concurrence, certification reports to Ohio EPA, NEDO,

which shall be prepared under the supervision of, signed by, and sealed by a

professional engineer registered in the state of Ohio. The certification

report(s) shalt at a minimum be submitted for the engineered components

listed in Order 17(d)( 101), and shalt contain the following information:
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a. A narrative section that identifies the engineered component or other

structure that was constructed or installed and includes the following:

i. A summary of the design and construction specifications provided for

in the Rule 13 Request and a comparison with the engineered

component or other structure that was constructed or installed;

ii. A summary of how construction or installation was impacted by

weather and equipment limitations and a description of other difficulties

encountered;

b. All alterations or other changes that relate to the construction or

installation of the engineered components or structures to be certified,

presented as follows:

1. A list of all alterations that were previously concurred with by Ohio

EPA;

ii. A list of any other changes made by Akron that do not require Ohio

EPA concurrence but which affected construction or installation, or the

record drawings;

c. Results of all testing required in the Rule 13 Request for the construction

or installation of the engineered component or other structure. if the

results of pre-construction testing of borrow soils were submitted in a

format that is acceptable to Ohio EPA, then only summary tables of data

need to be included in the construction certification report;
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d. Record drawings of the constructed or installed engineered components

or other structures showing the following:

i. Plan views with topographic representation showing the elevations of

the following:

a) Top of waste grades;

b) Top of recompacted soil barrier layer or geosynthetic clay liner;

c) Top of protective cover;

d) Top of vegetative cover layer;

ii. Cross sections of the facility, as constructed, at 200 foot intervals;

iii. Detail plan drawings of engineered components and other structures

as included in the Rule 13 Request, including, at a minimum:

a) The leachate collection system;

b) The passive gas collection system;

c) The BAT cap system, including anchor trench;

d) The utility trench;

e) Utility lateral tie-ins, including the berm;

f) The roadway;

g) Surface water controls; and

h) Sewer Improvements

e. Upon completion of construction activities under this Order, Akron shall

submit to Ohio EPA an as-built slope stability analysis of the roadway

excavation and waste relocation berm utilizing the as-built final elevations

if there is any change in the underlying assumptions from those included
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in the Rule 13 Request, such as compaction, material characteristics, or

final elevations.

f. Qualifications of testing personnel. A description of the experience,

training, responsibilities in decision making, and other qualifications of the

personnel that provided construction oversight and conducted all the

testing on the engineered components or other structures for which the

certification report is submitted.

Akron shalt submit the certification reports required by this paragraph and

OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(10) no later than sixty (60) days after the

completion of all construction required under the Rule 13 Request. Nothing

herein prevents Akron from submitting required certification reports for one or

more engineered components prior to the deadline set forth in this paragraph,

however, no more than 6 certification reports shall be submitted to Ohio EPA

for the construction activities authorized under this Order.

18. Akron shall provide in each certification report submitted under this Order a

notarized statement that states, "To the best of the knowledge of the City of

Akron and its contractors and representatives, the certification report is true

and accurate and contains all information required in accordance with the

Authorization and Exemption Order and the Quality Assurance/Quality

Control plan as included in the Rule 13 Request"

19 Akron is not authorized to commence, and shall not commence, utility or

roadway construction within the limits of the BAT cap on the Rule 13 Area

until the construction certification report(s) for installation of the BAT cap and

passive gas extraction system underneath the entire roadway, as designed in

the Rule 13 Request, are submitted by Akron and written concurrence for the
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BAT cap and passive gas extraction system certification report(s) is issued by

Ohio EPA for said report(s).

20. Akron shall implement odor controls as described in the Waste Relocation

Plan included in Appendix C of the Rule 13 Request and shall not allow

conditions at the Rule 13 Area to create a nuisance in violation of this Order

and OAC Rule 3745.-27-13(J).

21. While conducting work within the Rule 13 Area, Akron shall implement

explosive gas monitoring activities as necessary to comply with applicable

laws, to address changing conditions at the Rule 13 Area which result in a

threat to human health or safety from explosive gas, and in response to

requests by Ohio EPA or the Summit County Health District based on such

situations.

22. Construction activities within the Rule 13 Area shall comply with the

applicable requirements of Ohio EPA's General Storm Water Permit for

Construction Activities.

23. Akron shall apply a minimum six-inch-thick layer of soil cover or other

alternative daily cover material acceptable to Ohio EPA to all exposed solid

waste by the end of the working day to control fire hazards, blowing litter,

odors, insects, vectors, and rodents.

24. Akron shall apply intermediate soil cover in accordance with the Rule 13

Request. The intermediate cover shall be stabilized in accordance with Best

Management Practices standards.
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25. Akron shall not use nontoxic bottom ash, foundry sand, or other exempted

wastes at the Rule 13 Area without receiving appropriate written authorization

from Ohio EPA.

26. Any soil boring, test pit, or well installation, development or abandonment

shall, at a minimum, conform to Ohio EPA's Technical Guidance Manual for

Hydrngeo!ogic Investigations and Ground Water Monitoring (Ohio EPA

DDAGW, February, 1995).

27. This Order provides authorization for Akron to conduct only those activities

included in Exhibit I and the subsequent revisions as authorized herein.

Akron shalt conduct no other filling, grading, excavating, building, drilling, or

mining at the Rule 13 Area or the Seiberlirig Street Landfill without prior

written approval from Ohio EPA in accordance with ORC Section 3734.02

and OAC Rule 3745-27-13.

28. The Parties agree that with respect to any conflict that may arise between the

language of this Order and its Exhibit 1 - the Rule 13 Request, that the

language of the Order shall prevail unless otherwise expressly provided by

Ohio EPA in writing.

29. This Order does not authorize Akron or IRG RC 10 to accept hazardous,

solid, or liquid wastes for disposal or for construction purposes at the Rule 13

Area.	 -

30. The activities approved pursuant to this Order do not include construction of

occupied buildings of any type at the Rule 13 Area.
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31. The post closure care in the Rule 13 Area shall be completed in accordance

with the same time frame as the remainder of the Seiberling Street Landfill.

32. in accordance with OAC Rule 3745-27-13(M), authorization to commence the

activities specified above shall terminate 3 years after the effective date of

this Order if Akron has not begun the activities authorized herein.

33. Nothing in this Order shall be construed to authorize any waiver from any

requirements of applicable state solid waste laws or regulations in

accordance with OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(5), except as provided herein. This

approval shall not be interpreted to release IRG RC 10, Akron, or its

contractors, subcontractors, consultants, or others retained to perform the

construction or any other activities or work pursuant to this Order from

responsibility under ORC Chapters 3704., 3714 3734., or 6111.; under the

Federal Clean Water Act, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, the

Toxic Substances Control Act, or the Comprehensive Environmental

Response, Compensation, and Liability Act; or from other applicable

requirements for remedying conditions resulting from any release of

contaminants to the environment.

34. The Director may revoke this Order if Akron or 1RG RC 10 violates, or is likely

to violate, any applicable law related to the Rule 13 Area or these Orders, or if

the continued implementation of the work provided for in the Rule 13 Request

causes or may cause a threat to human health or safety or the environment,

or if Akron or IRG RC 10 fails to comply with any applicable term or condition

of this Order.
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VI OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to this Order shall be taken in accordance with

the requirements of all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. Nothing

in this Order shall be construed as waiving or compromising in any way the applicability

and enforcement of any other statutes or regulations applicable to Akron's activities,

IRG RC 10's activities, and/or the Rule 13 Area.

VII. MODIFICATIONS AND ALTERATIONS

This Order may be modified or altered by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications

to this Order shall be by agreement of the parties in the form of Director's Authorization

and Exemption Order, or Final Findings and Orders, and shall be effective on the date

entered in the journal of the Director of Ohio EPA. A "modification" for purposes of this

Section shall be defined to mean a change to the language of this Order, but shall not

include changes to the language of Exhibit 1. For purposes of this Section, any change

to the language of Exhibit I shall be defined to be an "alteration." All alterations to

Exhibit I shall be made by agreement of the parties in the form of a letter signed by

representatives from Ohio EPA authorizing the alteration or through other means

authorized by Ohio EPA.

VIII. NOTICE

All documents required to be submitted by Akron or IRG RC 10 pursuant to this Order

shall be addressed to:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northeast District Office

Division of Materials and Waste Management

2110 East Aurora Road
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Twinsburg, Ohio 44087

or to such persons and addresses as may hereafter be otherwise specified in writing by

Ohio EPA.

All documents required to be issued by Ohio EPA, pursuant to this Order or the

Activities authorized in Exhibit I shall be addressed to:

The City of Akron - Akron Engineering Bureau

Attn: Ralph Coletta,	 City Engineer

166 South High Street, Room 701

Akron, Ohio 44308

and

IRG RC 10 LLC

Attention: Debra A. Harrell

12214 Lakewood Blvd.

Downey, California 90242

IX. FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

1. Pursuant to OAC Rule 3745-27-13(K) and this Order, no later than 14 days prior

to the commencement of construction or any other activities or work pursuant to

this Order, including the Rule 13 Request, Akron shall submit to Ohio EPA an

executed and funded financial assurance instrument in the form of a trust

agreement, a letter of credit, or surety bond meeting the requirements of OAC

Rules 3745-27-15(F), 15(G), 15(H), or 15(1) and 3745-27-17 for the cost to
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establish closure of the Rule 13 Area of the Sieberling Street Landfill in the

amount of $2,474,370, as estimated in Appendix K of the Rule 13 Request.

2. The financial assurance instrument, in the form of a trust agreement, a letter of

credit, or surety bond required by Paragraph 1, above, of this Section, "Financial

Assurance," shall be maintained by Akron for the full amount of the total closure

cost estimate in Appendix K of the Rule 13 Request until all of the construction

and installation activities and related work authorized in this Order have been

completed, and have been certified and concurred with by Ohio EPA in

accordance with Paragraph 17, Section V, "Authorization and Exemption Order."

Akron shall not reduce the amount of the financial assurance instrument required

by Paragraph I of this Section unless otherwise approved by the Director of Ohio

EPA in writing.

3. Except as provided in this Order, Akron shall comply with the requirements of

OAC Rules 3745-27-15 through 3745-27-17 notwithstanding any claimed

argument that such rules are not legally applicable to the Rule 13 Area of the

Seiberling Street Landfill or to Akron's activities on the Rule 13 Area of the

Seiberling Street Landfill. Solely for purposes of establishing and maintaining the

financial assurance mechanism under this Order, Akron shall be deemed the

"operator" of the Seiberling Street Landfill as it pertains to that portion of the Rule

13 Area owned by IRG RC 10, and will be responsible for fully funding and

maintaining the financial assurance mechanism for closure of the entire Rule 13

Area of the Seiberling Street Landfill until the work authorized under this Order is

completed and certified in accordance with paragraph 17, Section V,

"Authorization and Exemption Order", and OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H). The

Parties further agree that "closure", as used in OAC Rules 3745-27-15 and 3745-

27-17, shall be interpreted such that Ohio EPA is authorized to use the financial

assurance required by this Order for any activities associated with closure of the
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Rule 13 Area on 'the Seiberling Street Landfill and/or activities necessary to

protect human health or safety or the environment at the Rule 13 Area, including

the storm sewer and culvert work being conducted immediately adjacent to the

Rule 13 Area and over Haley's ditch, Ohio EPA may draw on the financial

assurance required by this Order and use the funds drawn for any of the reasons

described above when any of the grounds set forth in OAC Rules 3745-27-15

and OAC 3745-27-17 for drawing on the financial assurance have been met, or

because Akron has violated any of the provisions of this Order.

X. LAND USE AND CONVEYANCE OF TITLE

1. Before commencing construction of the road as authorized under this Order, Akron

and IRG RC 10 shall record a notice on the deed for their respective portions of the

property comprising the Rule 13 Area with the County Recorder's Office for

Summit County, Ohio. The notice shalt reference the presence of a solid waste

landfill on the property and the existence of this Order and shall contain the

following statement:

Ohio EPA issued authorization under ORG Section 3734.02(H) and OAC Rule

3745-27-13 to the City of Akron and IRG RC 10 LLC in the Director's Authorization

and Exemption Order issued on November - of 2011, to conduct activities at the

landfill located on the property subject to this notice. Ohio EPA's review of the City

of Akron's request for authorization under OAC Rule 3745-27-13 was limited to

whether the activities authorized within the Rule 13 Area of the Seiberling Street

Landfill could result 'in the release of contaminants or the formation and migration

of explosive gas that might be harmful to human health, safety, or the environment.

Because Ohio EPA's review was limited to these issues, Ohio EPA makes no

representation that the property subject to this notice, if developed for any purpose,
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including but not limited to commercial and/or industrial development will be

suitable for such purposes"

2. A copy of the recorded deed notice shall be submitted to Ohio EPA not later than

seven (7) days after recording the deed notice. If Akron or IRG RC 10 conveys

any interest in their respective properties comprising the Rule 13 Area, each deed,

title, or other instrument shall contain a notice stating that the property is subject to

this Order and shall contain the following notice:

"Ohio EPA issued authorization under ORC Section 373402(H) and OAC Rule

3745-27-13 to the City of Akron and IRS RC 10 LLC in the Director's

Authorization and Exemption Order issued on November of 2011, to conduct

activities at the landfill located on the propeity subject to this notice. Ohio EPA's

review of the City of Akron's request for authorization under OAC Rule 3745-27-

13 was limited to whether the activities authorized within the Rule 13 Area of the

Seiberlirig Street Landfill could result in the release of contaminants or the

formation and migration of explosive gas that might be harmful to human health,

safety, or the environment, Because Ohio EPA's review was limited to these

issues, Ohio EPA makes no representation that the property subject to this

notice, if developed for any purpose, including but not limited to commercial

and/or industrial development, will be suitable for such purposes?

Xl. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prevent Ohio EPA from seeking legal or

equitable relief to enforce the terms of this Order or from taking other administrative,

legal, or equitable action as deemed appropriate and necessary, including seeking

penalties against Akron or IRS RC 10 for noncompliance with this Order. Nothing

contained herein shall be construed to prevent Ohio EPA from exercising its lawful
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authority to require Akron or IRG RC 10 to perform additional activities pursuant to ORC

Chapters 3734, 6111, or any other applicable law in the future. Nothing herein shall

restrict the right of Akron or IRG RC 10 to raise any administrative, legal, or equitable

claim or defense with respect to such further actions which Ohio EPA may seek to

require of Akron or IRG RC 10. Nothing in this Order shall be construed to limit the

authority of Ohio EPA to seek relief for violations that may occur at the Rule 13 Area

and/or the Seiberllng Street Landfill facility.

XII. AGREEMENT NOT TO SUE

Akron and IRG RC 10 agree not to sue the State of Ohio for any and all claims or

causes of action arising from, or related to, any work performed pursuant to these

Orders.

XIII. WAIVER

Akron and IRG SC 10 consent to the issuance of this Order and agree to comply with

their respective obligations under this Order. Compliance with this Order shall be a full

accord and satisfaction of Akron's liability for matters described in paragraph 20 of

Section IV of this Order, Findings of Fact? Akron and IRG SC 10 hereby waive the

right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions, and service of this Order, and Akron

and IRG SC 10 hereby respectively waive any and all rights Akron and IRG SC 10 may

have to seek administrative or judicial review of this Order either in law or equity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA, Akron, and IRG SC 10 agree that If this

Order is appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals

Commission, or any court. Akron and LRG SC 10, respectively, retain the right to

intervene and participate in such appeal. In such an event, Akron and IRG RC 10 shall

continue to comply with this Order notwithstanding such appeal and intervention unless

this Order is stayed, vacated, or modified.
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XIV. TERMINATION

Except for the requirements of Section XI!, "Agreement Not to Sue" of this Order which

shall survive the termination of the requirements of this Order, Akron's obligations and

IRG RC 10's obligations, respectively, under this Order shall terminate when Akron has

certified in writing and demonstrated to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Akron and IRO

RC 10 have performed all their respective obligations under this Order and the Chief of

Ohio EPA's Division of Materials and Waste Management, or its successor,

acknowledges in writing the termination of Akron's and IRG RC 10's obligations under

this Order. If Ohio EPA does not agree that all obligations have been performed, then

Ohio EPA will notify Akron and IRG RC 10 of their respective obligations that have not

been performed, in which case Akron and IRG RC 10 shall have an opportunity to

address any such deficiencies and seek termination as described above. Akron's

certification shall contain the following attestation: "To the best of the knowledge of the

City of Akron and its contractors and representatives, the certification report is true and

accurate and contains all information required in accordance with the Authorization and

Exemption Order and the Quality Assurance/Quality Control Plan as included in the

Rule 13 Request." The certification shall be signed by a responsible official of the City of

Akron. For purposes of this Order, a responsible official is the Mayor or City Engineer

for the City of Akron.

)(V. ACCESS

Ohio EPA or its authorized representatives shall have access at all reasonable times,

including during business hours, to the Rule 13 Area and any other property to which

access is required for the implementation of this Order, to the extent access to the

property is controlled by Akron or IRG RC 10. Access under this Order shall be for the

purposes of conducting any activity related to this Order including but not limited to the

following:



Directors Authorization and Exemption Order
Seiberling Street Landfill
Page 28 of 30

a. Monitoring the Work;

b. Conducting sampling;

C.	 Inspecting and copying records, operating logs, contracts, and/or other

documents related to the implementation of these Orders;

d. Monitoring compliance with use restrictions;

e. Conducting investigations and tests related to the implementation of these

Orders;

f. Verifying any data and/or other information submitted to Ohio EPA; and

9 .	Performing closure work on the Facility as required under OAC 3745-27-

11 and 3745-27-13(H)(9) and this Order through use of the financial

assurance provided herein. To the extent Ohio EPA and its contractors

perform, closure work at the Rule 13 Area, Akron and IRG RC 10 agree to

provide Ohio EPA with access to any soils stockpiled on site for use in

such work.

To the extent that the Rule 13 Area or any other property to which access is required for

the implementation of this Order is owned or controlled by persons other than Akron or

IRG RC 10, Akron and IRG RC 10 shall use their best efforts to secure from such

persons access for Akron, IRG RC 10, and Ohio EPA as necessary to effectuate this

Order. Copies of all access agreements obtained by Akron or IRG RC 10 shall be

provided to Ohio EPA upon request. If any access required to implement this Order is

not obtained within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order, or within thirty (30)

days of the date Ohio EPA notifies Akron aadlor IRG RC 10, in writing, that additional

access beyond that previously secured is necessary. Akron and 1RG RC 10, as

applicable, shall promptly notify Ohio EPA in writing of the steps Akron and/or IRG RC

10 have taken to attempt to obtain access. Ohio EPA may, as it deems appropriate

assist Akron and IRG RC 10 in obtaining access.
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Notwithstanding any provision of these Orders, the State of Ohio retains all of its access

rights and authorities, including enforcement authorities related thereto, under any

applicable statute or regulations, including but not limited to CRC Sections 373420 and

6'11t05.

XVI EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this Order is the date this Order is entered into the Ohio EPA

Directors Journal.

XVII. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative of a party to this Order certifies that he or she is fully

authorized to enter into this Order and to legally bind such party to this Order.

IT IS $O ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

NOV 30 201:
scott J. Nally
	

Date
Director

IT IS SO AGREED:

IRO RC 10 LLC

/
By-.

4-Lk.1A 2j&L	 ID J (I
Name	 Date

Title
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IT IS SO AGREED:

City of Akron

By: _____________________
J)A)	 me 	 Date

A/
Title

Approved as to form and correctness:

By: (1QL14)
B. Cunnirighm''' 	 Date

Director of Law, Ci 	 Akron
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City of Akron

Rule 13 Request



LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF: Rule 13 Limits - Overall

Being part of a parcel of land located in the City of Akron, County of Summit, and State of Ohio, located

also in Lot B of Tract 3, of Original Springfield Township lying in Township 1, Range 10 of the Connecticut

Western Reserve, being also part of a parcel of land now, or formerly owned by IRG RC 10 LLC per

Reception Number 55626988 and a part of a dedicated road right of way of Seiberling Way per

Reception Number 55739754 of the Summit County Records, and being more fully described as follows

Commencing at a point at the intersection of the centerline of construction of Massillon Road (State

Route 241) and the centerline of construction of Seiberling way;

Thence S 89°59'20" W, 146.52 feet, along the centerline of construction of Seiberling Way, to a point of

curvature;

Thence 100.05 feet, along the arc of a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 381.97 feet and a

chord which bears S 82°29'08" W, 99.7€ feet, to a point of tangency;

Thence S 74°58'55" W, 56.82 feet, along the centerline of construction of Seiberling Way, to a point, said

point also being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING for the following parcel herein described;

Thence, S 04° 58'55" W, 96.31 feet to a point;

Thence, N 85° 01' 05 W, 45.90 feet to a point;

Thence, S 03° 38' 38" W, 6220 feet to a point;

Thence, S 83° 27' 53" W, 210.58 feet to a point;

Thence, S 08° 46' 14" W, 136.57 feet to a point;

Thence, S 23° 03' 20" W, 160.16 feet to a point;

Thence, S 16° 46'09" W, 161.79 feet to a point;

Thence, S 86° 10' 30" W, 7933 feet to a point;

Thence, S 47° 36' 12" W, 98.96 feet to a point;

Thence, N 82° 24'04" W, 223.44 feet to a point;

Thence, N 16° 06'26" W, 121.21 feet to a point;

Thence, N 01° 11'05" W, 142.93 feet to a point;

Thence. N 15° 45' 55" E, 185.08 feet to a point;

Thence, N 05° 36' 30" E , 56.85 feet to a point;



Thence, N 68° 58'43" W, 4336 feet to a point;

Thence, SW 35'40" W • 61.25 feet to a point;

Thence, N 50° 12' 16 W, 82.22 feet to a point;

Thence, N 05° 39' 52" W, 143.67 feet to a point;

Thence, N 50° 44' 41" W, 68.25 feet to a point;

Thence, N 24° 38'48" W, 120.28 feet to a point;

Thence, N 60° 17' 31" E, 175.54 feet to a point;

Thence, S 58° 35'57" E , 241.65 feet to a point;

Thence, S 73° 30' 39" £ , 263.54 feet to a point;

Thence, N•81° 53' 56" E, 139.57 feet to a point;

Thence, S 88 0 17' 37" E, 126.54 feet to a point;

Thence, N 77° 52' 26" E, 120.97 feet to a point;

Thence S 03° 38' 38" W a distance of 42.70 feet to a point;

-	 Thence, S 85° 01'05" E 50.01 feet to a point on a line

Thence, S 04° 58'55"W, 50.01 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING, and containing 11.814 acres

(514,618.48 square feet) of land, more or less, as described by Dan Stankavich, Professional Surveyor

No. 7122, for the URS Corporation on October 18, 2011.

Bearings based on the centerline bearing of Seiberling Way per dedication plat filed as Reception•

Number 55769754.

The above description is based on record and calculated information only and is not intended to be used

for a fee transfer of ownership.

DAN
* STANKAVcI4 *:

7122

Dan Stankavich, P.S. 7122	 J.	 Date
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From:	 Rhodes, Phil
Sent:	 Wednesday, September 12, 2012 11:34 AM
To:	 Wytrzyszczewski, Mike; Shawn McGee (smcgee@hullinc.com )
Cc:	 Giancola, Allison; janderson@summitswcd.org ; Rayk@sitetechexcavating.com
Subject:	 RE: Seiberling Way
Attachments:	 Seiberling Way Landfill Relocation.docx

Shawn,
talked to Mike W. this morning and summarized the attachment titled Seiberling Way landfill relocation. As promised

at our meeting this provides direction on what oepa, nedo would consider for design of the conveyance channels
(berm), the low points, and the detention areas. Feel free to contact me with questions. 1 will be in tomorrow morning
as well as today. Will leave at 10:00 am tomorrow and won't be back until Monday morning. If you can't reach me by
phone use e-mail as I will check it from home and on the weekend.

phil

From: Wytrzyszczewski, Mike rnllto:i1Wytrz©akronohio.qov1
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2012 11:20 AM
To: Rhodes, Phil
Subject:

Michael Wytrzyszczewski
City of Akron
Prqject Coordinator

33c) 375-2190 cr
330) 283-0228 Mobile

MWvfrzkronohbqo
166 South High Set, Room 701
Akron, OH 44308

MIKE WYTRZYSZCZEWSKI (MIKE W.)
330-375-2190 OFFICE

rnwytrz@akronohiogov



Exposed waste at north side of sedimentation pond. 	 DD October 4, 2012
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Northwest collection point.	 DD	 October 4, 2012



Southeast collection point and excavated waste.	 AG October 4, 2012
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East side, hole from tree removal by Haley's Ditch. 	 DD	 October 4, 2012
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Tire pile near the center of the Rule 13 area. 	 AG	 October 4. 2012
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Waste pile near west side conveyance pipe.	 AG	 October 4. 2012



East side ponded area. 	 DD	 October 4, 2012
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East side, large graded area.	 AG	 October 3, 2012
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Covered waste at the north side of the sedimentation pond DD October 9, 2012

Northwest collection point	 DD	 October 9, 2012


